

Board of Liquor License Commissioners for Baltimore City: Presentation on 10/14/2021 Virtual Hearing

Douglas K. Paige, Executive Secretary
Nicholas T.R. Blandy, Deputy Executive Secretary
Staci Russell, Assistant Executive Secretary
October 14, 2021

Outline of Packet

- Introduction to Webex Platform
- Materials, Evidence, and Related Items for 10/14/2021 Docket
- Procedures to be followed for 10/14/2021 Docket
- General Ground Rules and Helpful Information for 10/14/2021 Docket
- 10/14/2021 Short Docket
- 10/14/2021 Long Docket
- Adjournment

Introduction to the Webex Platform

- **Cisco Webex is the on-line meeting platform that the City of Baltimore uses to conduct all of its virtual meetings**
 - The Board of Estimates, City Council, and Planning Department have used Webex to hold virtual meetings since the outbreak of COVID-19
- **Cisco Webex Basics**
 - To fully utilize the Webex system, members of the general public should have access to a laptop, Ipad, smartphone or similar device with camera and microphone capabilities.
 - If your electronic device does not have microphone capabilities then you will need to utilize the phone number provided to dial in.
 - To participate in the Webex meeting, members of the public will have to download the Webex app to through their smartphones or click on the following link to access the hearing on-line:
 - <https://bmore.webex.com/bmore/onstage/g.php?MTID=e025b507628c89a4bbf7bead4a93a540d>
 - Access Code: 2341 336 1336
 - Password: BLLC1234
 - The BLLC suggests that if you are going to use your smartphone, Ipad, or similar device that you download the application at least one day before the date of the 10/14/2021 hearing to ensure you have access to the program.
 - If a member of the general public does not have access to a computer, smartphone or similar device they can call the following number and enter the following access code to LISTEN ONLY to the hearing:
 - Phone Number - 1-408-418-9388
 - Access Code – 2341 336 1336

Materials, Evidence and Related Items – 10/14/2021 Docket

- **Materials**

- Copies of the short docket, which provide a brief description of the cases before the Board, and long docket, which include all application materials can be found on the BLLC’s website under hyperlinks for “October 14, 2021”:
 - <https://llb.baltimorecity.gov/hearings-schedule>

- **Evidence – 48 Hour Rule for On-line Hearings**

- All of the evidence to be considered by the Board can be found in the long docket. The Board will be accepting evidence from any party to the hearing up until 48 hours before 11am on Thursday, October 14, 2021.
 - **This means that all evidence for the hearing must be submitted NO LATER THAN 11am on Tuesday October 12, 2021.**
 - If any evidence is submitted to the Board later than this date and time it will not be considered by the Board during the hearing.
 - **All evidence should be submitted via email to Assistant Executive Secretary Ms. Staci Russell: Staci.Russell@baltimorecity.gov**
 - The Board will NOT BE ACCEPTING documents in-person

- **Related Items**

- Amendments to applications made by applicants or their representatives will not be accepted after September 30, 2021 for all cases to be heard on October 14, 2021
 - If an applicant or their representative attempts to amend an application to be heard on October 14, 2021 after September 30, 2021, the case will automatically be postponed.
- In addition to the posting of the 10/14/2021 docket on-line, licensees and applicants will be mailed a letter instructing them of the date and time of their virtual hearing.

Procedures for the 10/14/2021 Docket

- **Preliminary Reading of the Instructions**
 - The Deputy Executive Secretary will read the preliminary instructions and general ground rules for the hearing process
- **Calling of the Cases**
 - The Deputy Executive Secretary shall call each case in the order as listed on the short docket
 - The Deputy Executive Secretary will then ask for the applicant and his or her representative to identify themselves and if applicable have the applicant and/or any supporting witnesses be sworn in.
- **Case Hearing**
 - The Board will provide an opportunity for the applicant and his or her representative to present to the case to the Board. The Board may ask questions of the attorney or the applicant.
 - Upon the conclusion of the case, the Chairman ask individuals who are on the call (and who have access to the necessary computer, smartphone, Ipad, or similar device) if they would like to testify in support or opposition to the application.
 - If an individual would like to testify, then he or she will have to use the “raise your hand feature” and be recognized, identify themselves, be sworn in, and then testify.
 - All individuals who testify are subject to questioning by the Board and cross examination by the attorney or applicant.
 - REMEMBER – If you only have access to a phone you will not have the opportunity to testify
 - After all testimony and evidence is presented to the Board, the Board will vote on the application before them. The Assistant Executive Secretary shall then read the exhibits into the record.
- **Board is NOT authorized to discuss Non-case related matters**
 - While serving in its quasi-judicial capacity the Board is authorized only to hear testimony and evidence related to cases that are before it. The Board is NOT authorized to discuss any other cases or policy related matters during these virtual hearings.

General Ground Rules and Helpful Information for 10/14/2021 Hearing

Ground Rules for Hearing Process

- Please mute yourself when you are not speaking. This will minimize feedback and extra noise.
- Please identify yourself and state the spelling of your name, before you speak.
- Please speak slowly and in a clear voice so that the Court Reporter understands exactly what is being said and who is saying it.
- Please note that this event will run live on Charm TV and a Court reporter will be present.
- Individuals who use profanity, are disrespectful, or unruly may be expelled from the virtual hearing.
- All attendees – applicants, licensees, and members of the public – that wish to provide testimony during the hearings must be sworn in prior to giving testimony.
- There will be no physical evidence taken at these proceedings.
- **Absolutely no amendments to the application may be made at the time of the hearing!**

Helpful Reminders to improve Webex Experience

- Be prepared - Read materials ahead of time, test the video conferencing platform ahead of time
- Location matters - Try to find a quiet space with good light and a strong internet connection so you can be seen and heard clearly
- Be present - don't multitask
- Be patient with yourself and others .

BLLC Short Docket – 10/14/2021

BOARD OF LIQUOR LICENSE COMMISSIONERS FOR BALTIMORE CITY DOCKET – THURSDAY, OCTOBER 14, 2021 – 11:00 a.m. WEBEX VIRTUAL MEETING

Please note: If you are interested in a particular case, please call (410) 396-4380 the day before these hearings to verify that a particular case is still scheduled for this date.

11:00 a.m.

I. Violations:

1. **Prince Anand, K. Anand, Inc., T/a Hubcap Inn, 6001 Belair Road** – Class “BD7” Beer, Wine & Liquor License – **Violation of Rule 4.01(a) Sales to Minors – July 28, 2021** – On July 28, 2021 Board of Liquor License Commissioners (BLLC) Inspector Cindy Tudhope, Inspector Rosalba Jordan, Chief Inspector John Chrissomallis along with Baltimore Police Department Vice Unit (BPD Vice) Detectives Leisher, Gatto and Lebrun and Police Cadets J. Thomas and Jackson conducted random, joint investigations of establishments to determine if licensees would sell alcoholic beverages to minors. At the time of the incident, Cadets J. Thomas and Jackson were under the age of 21; cadets were given a departmental \$20 bill that was marked by photograph prior to any investigations commencing. At approximately 9:20pm, the joint agency task force entered the establishment. Cadets J. Thomas and Jackson ordered a single bottle of Bud Light beer from the server, later identified as Rajan Thapa, for a total of \$2.50, which they purchased with the departmental \$20 bill. After the purchase, Cadets J. Thomas and Jackson exited the establishment carrying the alcoholic beverage. Moments later, Inspector Tudhope and members of the joint agency taskforce entered the establishment and contacted the server, Mr. Thapa, who did not have any identification on him; he did provide his name and date of birth to the task force, however. Inspector Tudhope and the task force informed Mr. Thapa that he had just sold alcohol to an underage police cadet. The alcoholic beverage and the change from the sale were returned to the establishment; the task force recovered the departmental \$20 bill. Mr. Thapa was advised that he would not be charged criminally, but that a BLLC violation would be written up for the establishment. BLLC Inspectors and BPD Vice left without further incident.
2. **Nitinkumar Patel and Matthew Wyman, Lavina, LLC T/a Six Pax “N” More, 6622 Belair Road** – Class “A” Beer, Wine & Liquor License **Violation of Rule 4.01(a) Sales to Minors – July 28, 2021** – On July 28, 2021 Board of Liquor License Commissioners (BLLC) Inspector Rosalba Jordan, Inspector Cindy Tudhope, Chief Inspector John Chrissomallis along with Baltimore Police Department Vice Unit (BPD Vice) Detectives Leisher, Gatto and Lebrun and Police Cadets J. Thomas and Jackson conducted random, joint investigations of establishments to determine if licensees would sell alcoholic beverages to minors. At the time of the incident, Cadets J. Thomas and Jackson were under the age of 21; cadets were given a departmental \$20 bill that was marked by photograph prior to any investigations commencing. At approximately 10:00pm, the joint agency task force entered the establishment. Cadets J. Thomas and Jackson ordered a single 22oz. bottle of Heineken beer from the server, later identified as Ushababen Patel, for a total of \$3.59, which they purchased with the departmental \$20 bill. After the purchase, Cadets J. Thomas and Jackson exited the establishment carrying the alcoholic beverage. Moments later, Inspector Jordan and members of the joint agency taskforce entered the establishment and contacted the server, Ms. Patel, who produced an identification card verifying her identity. Inspector Jordan and the task force informed Ms. Patel that she had just sold alcohol to an underage police cadet. The alcoholic beverage and the change from the sale were returned to the establishment; the task force recovered the departmental \$20 bill. Ms. Patel was advised that she would not be charged criminally, but that a BLLC violation would be written up for the establishment. BLLC Inspectors and BPD Vice left without further incident.
3. **Elma McDougal, Pari Sharma, and Sunil Sharma, Sai Baba Liquors, Inc., T/a Harford Road Liquors, 4627 Harford Road** – Class “A” Beer, Wine & Liquor License – **Violation of Rule 4.01(a) Sales to Minors – July 28, 2021** – On July 28, 2021, Board of Liquor License Commissioners (BLLC) Inspector Rosalba Jordan, Inspector Cindy Tudhope, Chief Inspector John Chrissomallis along with Baltimore Police Department Vice Unit (BPD Vice) Detectives Leisher, Gatto and Lebrun and Police Cadets J. Thomas and Jackson conducted random, joint investigations of establishments to determine if licensees would sell alcoholic beverages to minors. At the time of the incident, Cadets J. Thomas and Jackson were under the age of 21; cadets were given a departmental \$20 bill that was marked by photograph prior to any investigations commencing. At approximately 10:45pm, the joint agency task force entered the establishment. Cadets J. Thomas and Jackson ordered a single bottle of Corona beer from the server, later identified as Sunil Sharma, for a total of \$2.23, which they purchased with the departmental \$20 bill. After the purchase, Cadets J. Thomas and Jackson exited the establishment carrying the alcoholic beverage. Moments later, Inspector Jordan and members of the joint agency taskforce entered the establishment and contacted the server, Mr. Sharma, who produced a driver’s license verifying his identity. Inspector Jordan and the task force informed Mr. Sharma that he had just sold alcohol to an underage police cadet. The alcoholic beverage and the change from the sale were returned to the establishment; the task force recovered the departmental \$20 bill. Mr. Sharma was advised that he would not be charged criminally, but that a BLLC violation would be written up for the establishment. BLLC Inspectors and BPD Vice left without further incident.
4. **Rachhpal Singh Grewal, 5401 Belair, Inc., T/a Garden Liquor, 5401 Belair Road** – Class “A” Beer, Wine & Liquor License – **Violation of Rule 4.01(a) Sales to Minors – July 28, 2021** – On July 28, 2021 Board of Liquor License Commissioners (BLLC) Inspector Cindy Tudhope, Inspector Rosalba Jordan, Chief Inspector John Chrissomallis along with Baltimore Police Department Vice Unit (BPD Vice) Detectives Leisher, Gatto and Lebrun and Police Cadets J. Thomas and Jackson conducted random, joint investigations of establishments to determine if licensees would sell alcoholic beverages to minors. At the time of the incident, Cadets J. Thomas and Jackson were under the age of 21; cadets were given a departmental \$20 bill that was marked by photograph prior to any investigations commencing. At approximately 9:00pm, the joint agency task force entered the establishment. Cadets J. Thomas and Jackson ordered a single bottle of Pink Lemonade Smirnoff Vodka from the server, later identified as Rachhpal Singh Grewal for a total of \$13.07, which they purchased with the departmental \$20 bill. After the purchase, Cadets J. Thomas and Jackson exited the establishment carrying the alcoholic beverage in a bag. Moments later, Inspector Tudhope and members of the joint agency taskforce entered the establishment and contacted Mr. Grewal and verified his identity via his Maryland driver’s license. Inspector Tudhope and the taskforce informed Mr. Grewal that he had just sold alcohol to underage police cadets. Inspector Tudhope returned the alcohol and the change to the establishment and recovered the departmental \$20 bill. Mr. Grewal was advised that he would not be charged criminally, but that a BLLC violation would be written up for the establishment. BLLC Inspectors and BPD Vice left the establishment without further incident.
5. **Thomas Long and Mayur Sevalia, 7207 Harford Rd, Inc., T/a Mueller’s Deli, 7205-07 Harford Road** – Class “A” Beer, Wine & Liquor License – **Violation of Rule 4.01(a) Sales to Minors – July 28, 2021** – On July 28, 2021, Board of Liquor License Commissioners (BLLC) Inspector Cindy Tudhope, Inspector Rosalba Jordan, Chief Inspector John Chrissomallis along with Baltimore Police Department Vice Unit (BPD Vice) Detectives Leisher, Gatto and Lebrun and Police Cadets J. Thomas and Jackson conducted random, joint investigations of establishments to determine if licensees would sell alcoholic beverages to minors. At the time of the incident, Cadets J. Thomas and Jackson were under the age of 21; cadets were given a departmental \$20 bill that was marked by photograph prior to any investigations commencing. At approximately 10:15pm, the joint agency task force entered the establishment. Cadets J. Thomas and Jackson ordered a single bottle of Bud Light Lime beer from the server, later identified as Jasmita Ahswinkumar Mangukia, for a total of \$2.85, which they purchased with the departmental \$20 bill. After the purchase, Cadets J. Thomas and Jackson exited the establishment carrying the alcoholic beverage in a bag. Moments later, Inspector Tudhope and members of the joint agency taskforce entered the establishment and contacted the server, Ms. Mangukia, who produced a Maryland driver’s license verifying her identity. Inspector Tudhope and the task force informed Ms. Mangukia that she had just sold alcohol to an underage police cadet. The alcoholic beverage and the change from the sale were returned to the establishment; the task force recovered the departmental \$20 bill. Ms. Mangukia was advised that she would not be charged criminally, but that a BLLC violation would be written up for the establishment. BLLC Inspectors and BPD Vice left without further incident.

6. **Eun J. Lee, Bu Sup Yun, and Jeong Hui Yun, Yun, Inc., T/a Park Lane Cut Rate Liquors, 4416-18 Park Heights Avenue** – Class “A” Beer, Wine & Liquor License – **Violation of Rule 4.01(a) Sales to Minors – August 26, 2021** – On August 26, 2021, Board of Liquor License Commissioners (BLLC) Agent Terri Chase, Agent Steven Han, Chief Inspector John Chrissomallis along with Baltimore Police Department Vice Unit (BPD Vice) Detectives Leisher, Gatto, Greenhill and Lebrun and Police Cadet Jackson conducted random, joint investigations of establishments to determine if licensees would sell alcoholic beverages to minors. At the time of the incident, Cadet Jackson was under the age of 21; the cadet was given a departmental \$20 bill that was marked by photograph prior to any investigations commencing. At approximately 8:50pm, the joint agency task force entered the establishment. Cadet Jackson ordered a single 24oz. can of Twisted Tea alcoholic hard iced tea from the server, later identified as Jeong Hui Yun, for a total of \$3.50, which the cadet purchased with the departmental \$20 bill. After the purchase, Cadet Jackson exited the establishment carrying the alcoholic beverage. Moments later, Agent Chase and members of the joint agency taskforce entered the establishment and contacted the server, Ms. Yun, who they then identified. Agent Chase and the task force informed Ms. Yun that she had just sold alcohol to an underage police cadet. The alcoholic beverage and the change from the sale were returned to the establishment; the task force recovered the departmental \$20 bill. Ms. Yun was advised that she would not be charged criminally, but that a BLLC violation would be written up for the establishment. BLLC Inspectors and BPD Vice left without further incident. Ms. Yun was cooperative throughout.

7. **Adnan Murad and Allison Marie Pachilis, Pimlico Bar & Liquor, LLC, T/a Pimlico Bar & Liquor, 5117 Park Heights Avenue** – Class “BD7” Beer, Wine & Liquor License – **Violation of Rule 4.01(a) Sales to Minors – August 26, 2021** – On August 26, 2021, Board of Liquor License Commissioners (BLLC) Agent Terri Chase, Agent Steven Han, Chief Inspector John Chrissomallis along with Baltimore Police Department Vice Unit (BPD Vice) Detectives Leisher, Gatto, Greenhill and Lebrun and Police Cadet Jackson conducted random, joint investigations of establishments to determine if licensees would sell alcoholic beverages to minors. At the time of the incident, Cadet Jackson was under the age of 21; the cadet was given a departmental \$20 bill that was marked by photograph prior to any investigations commencing. At approximately 9:00pm, the joint agency task force entered the establishment. Cadet Jackson ordered a single 50ml “mini” bottle of Raspberry New Amsterdam Vodka from the server, later identified as Dezmon Troy Ervin, for a total of \$1.25, which the cadet purchased with the departmental \$20 bill. After the purchase, Cadet Jackson exited the establishment carrying the alcoholic beverage. Moments later, Agent Chase and members of the joint agency taskforce entered the establishment and contacted the server, Mr. Ervin, who they then identified. Agent Chase and the task force informed Mr. Ervin that he had just sold alcohol to an underage police cadet. The alcoholic beverage and the change from the sale were returned to the establishment; the task force recovered the departmental \$20 bill. Mr. Ervin was advised that he would not be charged criminally, but that a BLLC violation would be written up for the establishment. BLLC Inspectors and BPD Vice left without further incident. Mr. Ervin was cooperative throughout.

8. **Soon Se Jhin, H&S, Inc., T/a Pepper’s Liquors, 5440 Reisterstown Road** – Class “BD7” Beer, Wine & Liquor License – **Violation of Rule 4.01(a) Sales to Minors – August 26, 2021** – On August 26, 2021, Board of Liquor License Commissioners (BLLC) Agent Terri Chase, Agent Steven Han, Chief Inspector John Chrissomallis along with Baltimore Police Department Vice Unit (BPD Vice) Detectives Leisher, Gatto, Greenhill and Lebrun and Police Cadet Jackson conducted random, joint investigations of establishments to determine if licensees would sell alcoholic beverages to minors. At the time of the incident, Cadet Jackson was under the age of 21; the cadet was given a departmental \$20 bill that was marked by photograph prior to any investigations commencing. At approximately 9:30pm, the joint agency task force entered the establishment. Cadet Jackson ordered a single 350ml bottle of Red Berry New Amsterdam Vodka from the server, later identified as Jong Lee, for a total of \$7.60, which the cadet purchased with the departmental \$20 bill. After the purchase, Cadet Jackson exited the establishment carrying the alcoholic beverage. Moments later, Agent Chase and members of the joint agency taskforce entered the establishment and contacted the server, Mr. Lee, who they then identified. Agent Chase and the task force informed Mr. Lee that he had just sold alcohol to an underage police cadet. The alcoholic beverage and the change from the sale were returned to the establishment; the task force recovered the departmental \$20 bill. Mr. Lee was advised that he would not be charged criminally, but that a BLLC violation would be written up for the establishment. BLLC Inspectors and BPD Vice left without further incident. Mr. Lee was cooperative throughout.

9. **Sherice M. Haywood and Parminder Singh, Gurjas, LLC, T/a Fayette Liquor Plus, 1434 E. Fayette Street** – Class “A” Beer, Wine & Liquor License – **Violation of Rule 4.01(a) Sales to Minors – July 7, 2021** – On July 7, 2021 Board of Liquor License Commissioners (BLLC) Inspector Walter Robinson, Agent Andy Perez, Chief Inspector John Chrissomallis along with Baltimore Police Department Vice Unit (BPD Vice) Detectives Greenhill, Gatto and Lebrun and Police Cadet J. Thomas conducted random, joint investigations of establishments to determine if licensees would sell alcoholic beverages to minors. At approximately 10:30pm, the joint agency task force entered the establishment. Prior to the incident, Cadet Thomas was given a marked departmental \$20 bill. Cadet Thomas, who was under the age of 21 at the time of the incident, purchased one 12oz. Heineken beer for \$2.00 from the server, later identified as Manjit Kaur. A departmental \$20 bill was used to make the purchase. Upon being furnished the alcoholic beverage, Cadet Thomas immediately exited the establishment and notified BLLC Inspectors and BPD Vice of the incident. The 12oz. Heineken beer was returned to the licensee along with the change from the transaction. BLLC Inspectors conducted a further investigation and identified a male individual working at the establishment whom in previous inspections was requested to produce identification and did not do so. During this investigation and inspection, BLLC Inspectors requested that employees produce employee records and the establishment did not provide them. A violation was issued for sales to a minor and for failure to produce employee records upon request.

Violation of Rule 3.03(c) Records – July 7, 2021 – On July 7, 2021 Board of Liquor License Commissioners (BLLC) Inspector Walter Robinson, Agent Andy Perez, Chief Inspector John Chrissomallis along with Baltimore Police Department Vice Unit (BPD Vice) Detectives Greenhill, Gatto and Lebrun and Police Cadet J. Thomas conducted random, joint investigations of establishments to determine if licensees would sell alcoholic beverages to minors. At approximately 10:30pm, the joint agency task force entered the establishment. Prior to the incident, Cadet Thomas was given a marked departmental \$20 bill. Cadet Thomas, who was under the age of 21 at the time of the incident, purchased one 12oz. Heineken beer for \$2.00 from the server, later identified as Manjit Kaur. A departmental \$20 bill was used to make the purchase. Upon being furnished the alcoholic beverage, Cadet Thomas immediately exited the establishment and notified BLLC Inspectors and BPD Vice of the incident. The 12oz. Heineken beer was returned to the licensee along with the change from the transaction. BLLC Inspectors conducted a further investigation and identified a male individual working at the establishment whom in previous inspections was requested to produce identification and did not do so. During this investigation and inspection, BLLC Inspectors requested that employees produce employee records and the establishment did not provide them. A violation was issued for sales to a minor and for failure to produce employee records upon request.

October 14, 2021

Licensee(s): Prince Anand
K. Anand, Inc., T/a Hubcap Inn
6001 Belair Road 21206

Class: "BD7" Beer, Wine & Liquor License

Violation of Rule 4.01(a) Sales to Minors – July 28, 2021 – On July 28, 2021 Board of Liquor License Commissioners (BLLC) Inspector Cindy Tudhope, Inspector Rosalba Jordan, Chief Inspector John Chrissomallis along with Baltimore Police Department Vice Unit (BPD Vice) Detectives Leisher, Gatto and Lebrun and Police Cadets J. Thomas and Jackson conducted random, joint investigations of establishments to determine if licensees would sell alcoholic beverages to minors. At the time of the incident, Cadets J. Thomas and Jackson were under the age of 21; cadets were given a departmental \$20 bill that was marked by photograph prior to any investigations commencing. At approximately 9:20pm, the joint agency task force entered the establishment. Cadets J. Thomas and Jackson ordered a single bottle of Bud Light beer from the server, later identified as Rajan Thapa, for a total of \$2.50, which they purchased with the departmental \$20 bill. After the purchase, Cadets J. Thomas and Jackson exited the establishment carrying the alcoholic beverage. Moments later, Inspector Tudhope and members of the joint agency taskforce entered the establishment and contacted the server, Mr. Thapa, who did not have any identification on him; he did provide his name and date of birth to the task force, however. Inspector Tudhope and the task force informed Mr. Thapa that he had just sold alcohol to an underage police cadet. The alcoholic beverage and the change from the sale were returned to the establishment; the task force recovered the departmental \$20 bill. Mr. Thapa was advised that he would not be charged criminally, but that a BLLC violation would be written up for the establishment. BLLC Inspectors and BPD Vice left without further incident.

(a) **Service on Licensee(s):** Summons issued to the licensee(s) on 9/28/2021.

(b) **Witnesses Summoned:** Summons issued to Inspector Tudhope, Inspector Jordan, and Chief Chrissomallis on 9/28/2021. Summons issued to Baltimore City Police Dept.: Detective Leisher, Detective Gatto, Detective Greenhill, Detective Lebrun, Cadet J. Thomas, and Cadet Jackson on 9/28/2021.

(c) **Violation History of Current Licensee:** Licensee appeared before the Board on 10/11/2018 in reference to:

- Violation of Rule 4.01(a) - Sale to Minors
- \$300 fine + \$125 admin fee
- \$425 total fine

Licensee appeared before the Board on 2/21/2013 in reference to:

- Violation of Rule 4.01(a) - Sale to Minors
- \$500 fine + \$125 admin fee
- \$625 total fine

Licensee appeared before the Board on 9/27/2012 in reference to:

- Violation of Rule 4.18 - Charter not in Good Standing
- Submitted the required documents
- Paid \$125 in lieu of hearing

(d) **License Transfer Date:** The license transferred to the above named corporation in 2011.

Board's Decision:

October 14, 2021

Licensee(s): Nitinkumar Patel and Matthew Wyman
Lavina, LLC T/a Six Pax "N" More
6622 Belair Road 21224

Class: "A" Beer, Wine & Liquor License

Violation of Rule 4.01(a) Sales to Minors – July 28, 2021 – On July 28, 2021 Board of Liquor License Commissioners (BLLC) Inspector Rosalba Jordan, Inspector Cindy Tudhope, Chief Inspector John Chrissomallis along with Baltimore Police Department Vice Unit (BPD Vice) Detectives Leisher, Gatto and Lebrun and Police Cadets J. Thomas and Jackson conducted random, joint investigations of establishments to determine if licensees would sell alcoholic beverages to minors. At the time of the incident, Cadets J. Thomas and Jackson were under the age of 21; cadets were given a departmental \$20 bill that was marked by photograph prior to any investigations commencing. At approximately 10:00pm, the joint agency task force entered the establishment. Cadets J. Thomas and Jackson ordered a single 22oz. bottle of Heineken beer from the server, later identified as Ushababen Patel, for a total of \$3.59, which they purchased with the departmental \$20 bill. After the purchase, Cadets J. Thomas and Jackson exited the establishment carrying the alcoholic beverage. Moments later, Inspector Jordan and members of the joint agency taskforce entered the establishment and contacted the server, Ms. Patel, who produced an identification card verifying her identity. Inspector Jordan and the task force informed Ms. Patel that she had just sold alcohol to an underage police cadet. The alcoholic beverage and the change from the sale were returned to the establishment; the task force recovered the departmental \$20 bill. Ms. Patel was advised that she would not be charged criminally, but that a BLLC violation would be written up for the establishment. BLLC Inspectors and BPD Vice left without further incident.

(a) **Service on Licensee(s):** Summons issued to the licensee(s) on 9/28/2021.

(b) **Witnesses Summoned:** Summons issued to Inspector Tudhope, Inspector Jordan, and Chief Chrissomallis on 9/28/2021. Summons issued to Baltimore City Police Dept.: Detective Leisher, Detective Gatto, Detective Greenhill, Detective Lebrun, Cadet J. Thomas, and Cadet Jackson on 9/28/2021.

(c) **Violation History of Current Licensee:** Licensee(s) appeared before the Board on 11/21/2019 in reference to:

- Violation of Rule 4.01(a) - Sale to Minors
- Guilty
- \$350 fine + \$125 admin fee
- \$475 total fine

(d) **License Transfer Date:** The license transferred to the above named entity in 9/13/2016.

Board's Decision:

October 14, 2021

Licensee(s): Elma McDougal, Pari Sharma, and Sunil Sharma
Sai Baba Liquors, Inc., T/a Harford Road Liquors
4627 Harford Road 21214

Class: "A" Beer, Wine & Liquor License

Violation of Rule 4.01(a) Sales to Minors – July 28, 2021 – On July 28, 2021, Board of Liquor License Commissioners (BLLC) Inspector Rosalba Jordan, Inspector Cindy Tudhope, Chief Inspector John Chrissomallis along with Baltimore Police Department Vice Unit (BPD Vice) Detectives Leisher, Gatto and Lebrun and Police Cadets J. Thomas and Jackson conducted random, joint investigations of establishments to determine if licensees would sell alcoholic beverages to minors. At the time of the incident, Cadets J. Thomas and Jackson were under the age of 21; cadets were given a departmental \$20 bill that was marked by photograph prior to any investigations commencing. At approximately 10:45pm, the joint agency task force entered the establishment. Cadets J. Thomas and Jackson ordered a single bottle of Corona beer from the server, later identified as Sunil Sharma, for a total of \$2.23, which they purchased with the departmental \$20 bill. After the purchase, Cadets J. Thomas and Jackson exited the establishment carrying the alcoholic beverage. Moments later, Inspector Jordan and members of the joint agency taskforce entered the establishment and contacted the server, Mr. Sharma, who produced a driver's license verifying his identity. Inspector Jordan and the task force informed Mr. Sharma that he had just sold alcohol to an underage police cadet. The alcoholic beverage and the change from the sale were returned to the establishment; the task force recovered the departmental \$20 bill. Mr. Sharma was advised that he would not be charged criminally, but that a BLLC violation would be written up for the establishment. BLLC Inspectors and BPD Vice left without further incident.

(a) **Service on Licensee(s):** Summons issued to the licensee(s) on 9/28/2021.

(b) **Witnesses Summoned:** Summons issued to Inspector Tudhope, Inspector Jordan, and Chief Chrissomallis on 9/28/2021. Summons issued to Baltimore City Police Dept.: Detective Leisher, Detective Gatto, Detective Greenhill, Detective Lebrun, Cadet J. Thomas, and Cadet Jackson on 9/28/2021.

(c) **Violation History of Current Licensee:** Licensee(s) appeared before the Board on 2/6/2020 in reference to:

- Violation of Rule 4.01(a) - Sale to Minors
- Guilty
- \$250 fine + \$125 admin fee
- \$375 total fine

(d) **License Transfer Date:** The license transferred to the above named entity in 9/6/2019.

Board's Decision:

October 14, 2021

Licensee(s): Rachhpal Singh Grewal
5401 Belair, Inc., T/a Garden Liquor
5401 Belair Road 21206

Class: "A" Beer, Wine & Liquor License

Violation of Rule 4.01(a) Sales to Minors – July 28, 2021 – On July 28, 2021 Board of Liquor License Commissioners (BLLC) Inspector Cindy Tudhope, Inspector Rosalba Jordan, Chief Inspector John Chrissomallis along with Baltimore Police Department Vice Unit (BPD Vice) Detectives Leisher, Gatto and Lebrun and Police Cadets J. Thomas and Jackson conducted random, joint investigations of establishments to determine if licensees would sell alcoholic beverages to minors. At the time of the incident, Cadets J. Thomas and Jackson were under the age of 21; cadets were given a departmental \$20 bill that was marked by photograph prior to any investigations commencing. At approximately 9:00pm, the joint agency task force entered the establishment. Cadets J. Thomas and Jackson ordered a single bottle of Pink Lemonade Smirnoff Vodka from the server, later identified as Rachhpal Singh Grewal for a total of \$13.07, which they purchased with the departmental \$20 bill. After the purchase, Cadets J. Thomas and Jackson exited the establishment carrying the alcoholic beverage in a bag. Moments later, Inspector Tudhope and members of the joint agency taskforce entered the establishment and contacted Mr. Grewal and verified his identity via his Maryland driver's license. Inspector Tudhope and the taskforce informed Mr. Grewal that he had just sold alcohol to underage police cadets. Inspector Tudhope returned the alcohol and the change to the establishment and recovered the departmental \$20 bill. Mr. Grewal was advised that he would not be charged criminally, but that a BLLC violation would be written up for the establishment. BLLC Inspectors and BPD Vice left the establishment without further incident.

(a) **Service on Licensee(s):** Summons issued to the licensee(s) on 9/28/2021.

(b) **Witnesses Summoned:** Summons issued to Inspector Tudhope, Inspector Jordan, and Chief Chrissomallis on 9/28/2021. Summons issued to Baltimore City Police Dept.: Detective Leisher, Detective Gatto, Detective Greenhill, Detective Lebrun, Cadet J. Thomas, and Cadet Jackson on 9/28/2021.

(c) **Violation History of Current Licensee:** Licensee(s) appeared before the Board on 8/11/2011 in reference to:

- Violation of Rule 4.01(a) - Sale to Minors
- Guilty
- \$500 fine + \$125 admin fee
- \$625 total fine

Licensee(s) appeared before the Board on 4/21/2011 in reference to:

- Protest of Renewal
- Board renewed the license for the year by a 2-1 vote

(d) **License Transfer Date:** The license transferred to the above named entity prior to 2011.

Board's Decision:

October 14, 2021

Licensee(s): Thomas Long and Mayur Sevalia
7207 Harford Rd, Inc., T/a Mueller's Deli
7205-07 Harford Road 21224

Class: "A" Beer, Wine & Liquor License

Violation of Rule 4.01(a) Sales to Minors – July 28, 2021 – On July 28, 2021, Board of Liquor License Commissioners (BLLC) Inspector Cindy Tudhope, Inspector Rosalba Jordan, Chief Inspector John Chrissomallis along with Baltimore Police Department Vice Unit (BPD Vice) Detectives Leisher, Gatto and Lebrun and Police Cadets J. Thomas and Jackson conducted random, joint investigations of establishments to determine if licensees would sell alcoholic beverages to minors. At the time of the incident, Cadets J. Thomas and Jackson were under the age of 21; cadets were given a departmental \$20 bill that was marked by photograph prior to any investigations commencing. At approximately 10:15pm, the joint agency task force entered the establishment. Cadets J. Thomas and Jackson ordered a single bottle of Bud Light Lime beer from the server, later identified as Jasmita Ahswinkumar Mangukia, for a total of \$2.85, which they purchased with the departmental \$20 bill. After the purchase, Cadets J. Thomas and Jackson exited the establishment carrying the alcoholic beverage in a bag. Moments later, Inspector Tudhope and members of the joint agency taskforce entered the establishment and contacted the server, Ms. Mangukia, who produced a Maryland driver's license verifying her identity. Inspector Tudhope and the task force informed Ms. Mangukia that she had just sold alcohol to an underage police cadet. The alcoholic beverage and the change from the sale were returned to the establishment; the task force recovered the departmental \$20 bill. Ms. Mangukia was advised that she would not be charged criminally, but that a BLLC violation would be written up for the establishment. BLLC Inspectors and BPD Vice left without further incident.

(a) **Service on Licensee(s):** Summons issued to the licensee(s) on 9/28/2021.

(b) **Witnesses Summoned:** Summons issued to Inspector Tudhope, Inspector Jordan, and Chief Chrissomallis on 9/28/2021. Summons issued to Baltimore City Police Dept.: Detective Leisher, Detective Gatto, Detective Greenhill, Detective Lebrun, Cadet J. Thomas, and Cadet Jackson on 9/28/2021.

(c) **Violation History of Current Licensee:** The current licensee(s) have no history of violations.

(d) **License Transfer Date:** The license transferred to the above named entity in 2019.

Board's Decision:

October 14, 2021

Licensee(s): Eun J. Lee, Bu Sup Yun, and Jeong Hui Yun
Yun, Inc., T/a Park Lane Cut Rate Liquors
4416-18 Park Heights Avenue 21215

Class: "A" Beer, Wine & Liquor License"

Violation of Rule 4.01(a) Sales to Minors – August 26, 2021 – On August 26, 2021, Board of Liquor License Commissioners (BLLC) Agent Terri Chase, Agent Steven Han, Chief Inspector John Chrissomallis along with Baltimore Police Department Vice Unit (BPD Vice) Detectives Leisher, Gatto, Greenhill and Lebrun and Police Cadet Jackson conducted random, joint investigations of establishments to determine if licensees would sell alcoholic beverages to minors. At the time of the incident, Cadet Jackson was under the age of 21; the cadet was given a departmental \$20 bill that was marked by photograph prior to any investigations commencing. At approximately 8:50pm, the joint agency task force entered the establishment. Cadet Jackson ordered a single 24oz. can of Twisted Tea alcoholic hard iced tea from the server, later identified as Jeong Hui Yun, for a total of \$3.50, which the cadet purchased with the departmental \$20 bill. After the purchase, Cadet Jackson exited the establishment carrying the alcoholic beverage. Moments later, Agent Chase and members of the joint agency taskforce entered the establishment and contacted the server, Ms. Yun, who they then identified. Agent Chase and the task force informed Ms. Yun that she had just sold alcohol to an underage police cadet. The alcoholic beverage and the change from the sale were returned to the establishment; the task force recovered the departmental \$20 bill. Ms. Yun was advised that she would not be charged criminally, but that a BLLC violation would be written up for the establishment. BLLC Inspectors and BPD Vice left without further incident. Ms. Yun was cooperative throughout.

(a) **Service on Licensee(s):** Summons issued to the licensee(s) on 9/28/2021.

(b) **Witnesses Summoned:** Summons issued to Chief Inspector Chrissomallis, Agent Chase, and Agent Han on 9/28/2021. Summons issued to Baltimore City Police Dept.: Detective Leisher, Detective Gatto, Detective Greenhill, Detective Lebrun, Cadet J. Thomas, and Cadet Jackson on 9/28/2021.

(c) **Violation History of Current Licensee:** Licensee(s) appeared before the Board on 7/24/2014 in reference to:

- Violation of Rule 4.01 (a) - Sale to Minors
- Guilty
- \$500 fine + \$125 admin fee
- \$625 total fine

Licensee(s) appeared before the Board on 7/20/2006 in reference to:

- Violation of Rule 4.01 (a) - Sale to Minors
- Guilty
- \$500 fine – suspended \$200
- \$300 fine + \$125 admin fee
- \$425 total fine

(d) **License Transfer Date:** The license transferred to the above named entity in 1/23/1996

Board's Decision:

October 14, 2021

Licensee(s): Adnan Murad and Allison Marie Pachilis
Pimlico Bar & Liquor, LLC, T/a Pimlico Bar & Liquor
5117 Park Heights Avenue 21215

Class: "BD7" Beer, Wine & Liquor License

Violation of Rule 4.01(a) Sales to Minors – August 26, 2021 – On August 26, 2021, Board of Liquor License Commissioners (BLLC) Agent Terri Chase, Agent Steven Han, Chief Inspector John Chrissomallis along with Baltimore Police Department Vice Unit (BPD Vice) Detectives Leisher, Gatto, Greenhill and Lebrun and Police Cadet Jackson conducted random, joint investigations of establishments to determine if licensees would sell alcoholic beverages to minors. At the time of the incident, Cadet Jackson was under the age of 21; the cadet was given a departmental \$20 bill that was marked by photograph prior to any investigations commencing. At approximately 9:00pm, the joint agency task force entered the establishment. Cadet Jackson ordered a single 50ml "mini" bottle of Raspberry New Amsterdam Vodka from the server, later identified as Dezmon Troy Ervin, for a total of \$1.25, which the cadet purchased with the departmental \$20 bill. After the purchase, Cadet Jackson exited the establishment carrying the alcoholic beverage. Moments later, Agent Chase and members of the joint agency taskforce entered the establishment and contacted the server, Mr. Ervin, who they then identified. Agent Chase and the task force informed Mr. Ervin that he had just sold alcohol to an underage police cadet. The alcoholic beverage and the change from the sale were returned to the establishment; the task force recovered the departmental \$20 bill. Mr. Ervin was advised that he would not be charged criminally, but that a BLLC violation would be written up for the establishment. BLLC Inspectors and BPD Vice left without further incident. Mr. Ervin was cooperative throughout.

(a) **Service on Licensee(s):** Summons issued to the licensee(s) on 9/28/2021.

(b) **Witnesses Summoned:** Summons issued to Chief Inspector Chrissomallis, Agent Chase, and Agent Han on 9/28/2021. Summons issued to Baltimore City Police Dept.: Detective Leisher, Detective Gatto, Detective Greenhill, Detective Lebrun, Cadet J. Thomas, and Cadet Jackson on 9/28/2021.

(c) **Violation History of Current Licensee:** The current licensee(s) have no history of violations.

(d) **License Transfer Date:** The license transferred to the above named entity in 12/9/2019.

Board's Decision:

October 14, 2021

Licensee(s): Soon Se Jhin
H&S, Inc., T/a Pepper's Liquors
5440 Reisterstown Road 21215

Class: "BD7" Beer, Wine & Liquor License

Violation of Rule 4.01(a) Sales to Minors – August 26, 2021 – On August 26, 2021, Board of Liquor License Commissioners (BLLC) Agent Terri Chase, Agent Steven Han, Chief Inspector John Chrissomallis along with Baltimore Police Department Vice Unit (BPD Vice) Detectives Leisher, Gatto, Greenhill and Lebrun and Police Cadet Jackson conducted random, joint investigations of establishments to determine if licensees would sell alcoholic beverages to minors. At the time of the incident, Cadet Jackson was under the age of 21; the cadet was given a departmental \$20 bill that was marked by photograph prior to any investigations commencing. At approximately 9:30pm, the joint agency task force entered the establishment. Cadet Jackson ordered a single 350ml bottle of Red Berry New Amsterdam Vodka from the server, later identified as Jong Lee, for a total of \$7.60, which the cadet purchased with the departmental \$20 bill. After the purchase, Cadet Jackson exited the establishment carrying the alcoholic beverage. Moments later, Agent Chase and members of the joint agency taskforce entered the establishment and contacted the server, Mr. Lee, who they then identified. Agent Chase and the task force informed Mr. Lee that he had just sold alcohol to an underage police cadet. The alcoholic beverage and the change from the sale were returned to the establishment; the task force recovered the departmental \$20 bill. Mr. Lee was advised that he would not be charged criminally, but that a BLLC violation would be written up for the establishment. BLLC Inspectors and BPD Vice left without further incident. Mr. Lee was cooperative throughout.

(a) **Service on Licensee(s):** Summons issued to the licensee(s) on 9/28/2021.

(b) **Witnesses Summoned:** Summons issued to Chief Inspector Chrissomallis, Agent Chase, and Agent Han on 9/28/2021. Summons issued to Baltimore City Police Dept.: Detective Leisher, Detective Gatto, Detective Greenhill, Detective Lebrun, Cadet J. Thomas, and Cadet Jackson on 9/28/2021.

(c) **Violation History of Current Licensee:** Licensee(s) appeared before the Board on 10/10/2014 in reference to:

- Violation of Rule 4.01(a) Sales to Minors
- Guilty
- \$1500 fine + \$125 admin fee
- \$1625 total fine

Licensee(s) appeared before the Board on 12/14/2017 in reference to:

- Violation of Rule 4.14(a) - Live Entertainment without Authorization
- Rule 4.14(a) - Fined \$150
- \$150 + \$125 admin fee
- \$275 total fine

Licensee(s) appeared before the Board on 9/28/2017 in reference to:

- Violation Rule 4.20(c)(ii) Open and Operating Tavern at all Times
- No fine assessed
- \$125 admin fee
- \$125 total fine

(d) **License Transfer Date:** The license transferred to the above named corporation on 8/21/2015.

Board's Decision:

October 14, 2021

Licensee(s): Sherice M. Haywood and Parminder Singh
Gurjas, LLC, T/a Fayette Liquor Plus
1434 E. Fayette Street 21231

Class: "A" Beer, Wine & Liquor License

Violation of Rule 4.01(a) Sales to Minors – July 7, 2021 – On July 7, 2021 Board of Liquor License Commissioners (BLLC) Inspector Walter Robinson, Agent Andy Perez, Chief Inspector John Chrissomallis along with Baltimore Police Department Vice Unit (BPD Vice) Detectives Greenhill, Gatto and Lebrun and Police Cadet J. Thomas conducted random, joint investigations of establishments to determine if licensees would sell alcoholic beverages to minors. At approximately 10:30pm, the joint agency task force entered the establishment. Prior to the incident, Cadet Thomas was given a marked departmental \$20 bill. Cadet Thomas, who was under the age of 21 at the time of the incident, purchased one 12oz. Heineken beer for \$2.00 from the server, later identified as Manjit Kaur. A departmental \$20 bill was used to make the purchase. Upon being furnished the alcoholic beverage, Cadet Thomas immediately exited the establishment and notified BLLC Inspectors and BPD Vice of the incident. The 12oz. Heineken beer was returned to the licensee along with the change from the transaction. BLLC Inspectors conducted a further investigation and identified a male individual working at the establishment whom in previous inspections was requested to produce identification and did not do so. During this investigation and inspection, BLLC Inspectors requested that employees produce employee records and the establishment did not provide them. A violation was issued for sales to a minor and for failure to produce employee records upon request.

Violation of Rule 3.03(c) Records – July 7, 2021 – On July 7, 2021 Board of Liquor License Commissioners (BLLC) Inspector Walter Robinson, Agent Andy Perez, Chief Inspector John Chrissomallis along with Baltimore Police Department Vice Unit (BPD Vice) Detectives Greenhill, Gatto and Lebrun and Police Cadet J. Thomas conducted random, joint investigations of establishments to determine if licensees would sell alcoholic beverages to minors. At approximately 10:30pm, the joint agency task force entered the establishment. Prior to the incident, Cadet Thomas was given a marked departmental \$20 bill. Cadet Thomas, who was under the age of 21 at the time of the incident, purchased one 12oz. Heineken beer for \$2.00 from the server, later identified as Manjit Kaur. A departmental \$20 bill was used to make the purchase. Upon being furnished the alcoholic beverage, Cadet Thomas immediately exited the establishment and notified BLLC Inspectors and BPD Vice of the incident. The 12oz. Heineken beer was returned to the licensee along with the change from the transaction. BLLC Inspectors conducted a further investigation and identified a male individual working at the establishment whom in previous inspections was requested to produce identification and did not do so. During this investigation and inspection, BLLC Inspectors requested that employees produce employee records and the establishment did not provide them. A violation was issued for sales to a minor and for failure to produce employee records upon request.

(a) **Service on Licensee(s):** Summons issued to the licensee(s) on 9/28/2021.

(b) **Witnesses Summoned:** Summons issued to Chief Inspector Chrissomallis, Agent Perez, and Inspector Robinson on 9/28/2021. Summons issued to Baltimore City Police Dept.: Detective Greenhill, Detective Gatto, Detective Lebrun, and Cadet J. Thomas on 9/28/2021.

(c) **Violation History of Current Licensee:** The current licensee(s) have no history of violations.

(d) **License Transfer Date:** The license transferred to the above named entity on 3/6/2018.

Board's Decision:

Adjournment

- **The Board will be in recess until Thursday, October 21, 2021. The Board shall post on its website, provide notice to applicants and/or attorneys, and conduct a virtual hearing on this date.**
- Please call our office at 410-396-4377 between 8:30 am and 4:30 pm with any questions or concerns that you have concerning this matter or any other!